
 
May 28, 2019 
 
Sent via email to:  foil@health.ny.gov 
 
New York State Department of Health 
Records Access Office 
Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12237 
 
RE:  High River Energy Center, LLC  

High River Energy Center Project 
Town of Florida, Montgomery County, New York 

 Information Request 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
High River Energy Center, LLC is proposing the development of a solar energy center in the Town 
of Florida in Montgomery County, New York. High River Energy Center, LLC plans to submit an 
application to the NYS Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment in pursuit of a 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to construct the High River Energy 
Center (the Project) under Article 10 of the Public Service Law (PSL). 
 
TRC, on behalf of High River Energy Center, LLC, is requesting groundwater well information for 
the area outlined in the enclosed shapefiles. More specifically, we request the location, 
construction logs, depths, and descriptions of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within 
the indicated areas in Montgomery and Schenectady Counties, New York for which the 
Department has record information. TRC respectfully submits this Freedom of Information 
Request to obtain this information. 

 
The enclosed shapefile package has been provided to assist in your review of the Project Study 
Area and outline the area requested for groundwater well information. Please note, this 
information request is being made in order to help prepare the Article 10 Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC 
by calling (518) 688-3133 or via email at HVaillant@TRCcompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Heather Vaillant 
Project Manager 
 
cc:  Bill Boer, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Keddy Chandran, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Samantha Kranes, TRC 
 
Attachments:  Project Study Area shapefiles 













Water_System_Name Water_SystemID Facility_Type Source_Name Principal_County_Served Population_Served Water_System_Type Design Capacity (GPM)

PATTERSONVILLE MOBILE HOME #2 NY2801593    WL
DRILLED WELL #2 6" 
DIA., AUX. SOURCE

MONTGOMERY 50 C    Not reported

PATTERSONVILLE MOBILE HOME #2 NY2801593    WL
DRILLED WELL #1 6" 
DIAMETER, MAIN 

SOURCE
MONTGOMERY 50 C    Not reported

PATTERSONVILLE MOBILE HOME #1 NY2801592    WL
DRILLED WELL #1,6" 

DIAMETER
MONTGOMERY 81 C    Not reported

VALENTINOS RESTAURANT NY2808852    WL DRILLED WELL MONTGOMERY 150 NC   Not reported
DRISCOLL FOODS NY2820745    WL DRILLED WELL MONTGOMERY 60 NTNC Not reported

CAPSTONE CENTER FOR REHAB AND 
NURSING

NY2810477    WL DRILLED WELL #1 MONTGOMERY 330 C    21

CAPSTONE CENTER FOR REHAB AND 
NURSING

NY2810477    WL DRILLED WELL #2 MONTGOMERY 330 C    28

FULMONT EARLY CHILDHOOD 
SERVICES@TRUAX

NY2802592    WL
DRILLED WELL‐ 

REAR
MONTGOMERY 200 NTNC Not reported













































































































 
July 1, 2019 
 
Sent via email to:  access.records@dec.ny.gov 
 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation  
Records Access Office 
625 Broadway  
Albany, NY 12233-1500 
 
RE:  High River Energy Center, LLC  

High River Energy Center Project 
Town of Florida, Montgomery County, New York 

 Information Request 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
High River Energy Center, LLC is proposing the development of a solar energy center in the Town 
of Florida in Montgomery County, New York. High River Energy Center, LLC plans to submit an 
application to the NYS Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment in pursuit of a 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to construct the High River Energy 
Center (the Project) under Article 10 of the Public Service Law (PSL). 
 
TRC, on behalf of High River Energy Center, LLC, is requesting groundwater well information for 
the area outlined in the enclosed shapefiles. More specifically, we request the location, 
construction logs, depths, and descriptions of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within 
the indicated areas in Montgomery and Schenectady Counties, New York for which the 
Department has record information. TRC respectfully submits this Freedom of Information 
Request to obtain this information. 

 
The enclosed shapefile package has been provided to assist in your review of the Project Study 
Area and outline the area requested for groundwater well information. Please note, this 
information request is being made in order to help prepare the Article 10 Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC 
by calling (518) 688-3133 or via email at HVaillant@TRCcompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Heather Vaillant 
Project Manager 
 
cc:  Bill Boer, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Keddy Chandran, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Samantha Kranes, TRC 
 
Attachments:  Project Study Area shapefiles 





















































































































































NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

(1)COU e ...._,. 
(2)TOWN WATER WELL COMPLETION REPORT 

LAND SURFACE (feet) 

1) DIAMETER 

(15) MAKE & MATERIAL 

(17) DIAMETER 

(18) LENGTH 

ft. I 
Q) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN, FROM TOP OF CASING (Feet) 

e, (201 DATE 

I 
(22) LIFT METHOD 

D Pump Jil Air Lift 

(24) STATIC LEVEL PRIOR TO TEST 

(feet/inches below top of casing) 

(26) RECOVERY (Time in hours/minutes) 

(281 PUMP INSTALLED? 
YES __ 

(31) TYPE 

(34) MAXIMUM CAPACITY (GPM) 

D Bailer 

(8) TAX MAP NO. 

DATE MEASURED 

in I in. 

ft. I in. 

!14) GROUT I SEALING INTERVAL 

0 FROM __ ~- m2,.1f) v 

in.j in. I in. 

ft. I ft. I ln. 

STABILIZED DISCHARGE (GPM) 

Was the water produced during the test 

Yes No __ 

(30) PUMP INSTALLER 

(32) MAKE 

(35) PUMP INSTALLATION LEVEL 

FROM TOP OF CASING (Feet) 

(33) MODEL 

• By signing this document I hereby affirm that: (1) I am supervise water as 
"-~d by Environmental Conservation Law 15-1502; (2) this water well was constructed in with 

well standards promulgated by the New York State Department of Health; (3) under the penalty of perJury 
'(Jlation provided in this Well Completion Report is true, accurate and complete, and I understand that 
~tatement made herein is punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor under Penal Law §21 0.45. 

10/2011 

(3) DEC Well Number 

(
45

) WE]L LOG 

Depth to Bedrock 3 )_· (ft. below 
land surface) 

Ground Elevation ___ ( ft. above 
sea level) 

Top of Casing __ (ft. above(+) or 
below(-) land surface) 

TOP OF WELL 

a 

I 

BOTIOM OF HOLE 

NYSDEC 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

(1)COUNTY 5~t7C...~ .. 

(2)TowN '?rd:ieRSonl)t t/WATER WELL C=PLETION REPORT 

LAND SURFACE (feet) 

(11) DIAMETER 

~ in.l 
(12) LENGTH 

LO ft.l 

(13) 

(15) MAKE & MATERIAL 

(17) DIAMETER 

in I 
(18) LENGTH 

ft. I 

(19) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN. FROM TOP OF CASING (Feel) 

(20) DATE 

q 
(22) LIFT METHOD 

0 Pump 

(24) STATIC LEVEL PRIOR TO TEST 

(feet/inches below top of casing) 

(281 PUMP INSTN..i.EO? 

YES 

(31) TYPE 

(34) MAXIMUM CAPACITY (GPM) 

D Bailer 

in. I in. I in 

ft. I ft. I in 

(14) GROUT I SEALING INTERVAL 

4 zo (feet) FROM TO 

ln. I in. I in 

ft. I ft. I ln. 

(23) STABILIZED DISCHARGE (GPM) 

0 
(25) MAXIMUM DRAWDOWN (Stabilized) / 

(feet/inches below top of casing) 3 0 0 
(27) Was the water produced during the test 

Yes 

(30) PUMP INSTALLER 

(33) MODEL 

PUMP INSTALLATION LEVEL 

· By signing this I hereby (1) I am water well activities as 
defined by Environmental Conservation Law 15-1502; (2) this water well was constructed in accordance with 
water well standards promulgated by the New York State Department of Health; (3) under the penalty of perjury 
the information provided in this Well Completion Report is true, accurate and complete, and I understand that 
any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor under Penal Law §21 0.45. 

10/2011 

LOCATION SKETCH- Indicate north 

(3) DEC Well Number 

srJt<fhb 
(
45

) WELL LOG 

Depth to Bedrock _1_!1_ (ft. below 
land surface) 

Ground Elevation /8 0 ( ft. above 
sea level) 

Top of Casing _l__ (ft. above(+) or 
below(-) land surface) 

TOP OF WELL 

e rrcw IV 
(":-. 

e'""" ~< J Ct~ 

l9 
C2e 1:. 

' 
f 

2o. 
CoSt~-] 

- '3oo r 

BOTIOM OF HOLE 

NYSDEC 



(1)COUNTY Mo h.f9e,me e ~ 
Department of 
Environmental 
Conservation 

(2JTowN \="loR. IdA WATER WELL COMPLETION REPORT 

(8) TAX MAP NO 

1 0) DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER ( 

BELOW LAND SURFACE (feet) z 0/) 

in. I in. 

ft. I ft. 

4) GROUT I SEALING INTERVAL L/ 
FROM __ --'---(- TO 

15) MAKE & MATERIAL 

(17) DIAMETER 

in I in. I in. 

(18) LENGTH 

ft. I ft. I ft. 

19) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN, FROM TOP OF CASING (Feet) 

(20)DATE tt {I'-/ ( { 
(22) LIFT METHOD 

ci1;;r utt D Pump 

STATIC LEVEL PRIOR TO TEST 

i hours/minutes) 

t# 
(28) PUMP INSTALLED? 

YES V NO 

(31) TYPE 

Gulo 
(34) MAXIMUM CAPACITY (GPM) 

ID&f'M 

(37) USE OF WATER :1\ 
(See instructions for choicew6M es (36) METHOD OF DRILLI NG 

~Rotary D Cable Tool D Other 

(38) DATE DRILLING WORK STARTED (39) DATE DRILLING WORK COMPLETED 

(40) DATE REPORT FILED 

ning this document I that: (1) I am well activities as 
by Environmental Conservation Law 15-1502; (2) this water well was constructed in accordance with 

well standards promulgated by the New York State Department of Health; (3) under the penalty of perjury 
information provided in this Well Completion Report is true, accurate and complete, and I understand that 
false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor under Penal Law §21 0.45. 

06/2016 

(3) DEC Well Number 

SM 1.5.5s-
(45l WELL LOG 

Depth to Bedrock _L (ft. below 
land surface ) 

Ground Elevation J..Lteo( ft. above 
sea level) 

Top of Casing __ (_ (ft. above(+) or 
below(-) land surface) 

TOP OF WELL 

I 

BOTTOM OF HOLE 

NYSDECCOPV 



NYS DEC Well 
Number County Town Well Location

Latitude 
(DMS)

Longitude 
(DMS) Method

Latitude 
(Decimal 

Degrees, GCS 
84)

Longitude 
(Decimal 
Degrees, 
GCS 84)

Elevation 
(feet amsl)

Well 
Depth 
(Feet)

Depth to 
Bedrock 
(Feet)

Depth to 
Groundw

ater 
(Feet)

Cased 
Depth 
(Feet)

Casing 1 
Diameter 
(Inches)

Casing 1 
Length 
(Feet)

Casing 2 
Diameter 
(Inches)

Casing 2 
Length 
(Feet) Screened?

Screen 
Length 
(Feet)

Depth to 
Top of 
Screen 
(Feet)

Yield Test 
Average 
Discharge 
(Gallons per 
Minute)

Well 
Purpose

NYS DEC Driller 
Registration 
Number Report Date Public PW

MT1040 MONTGOMERY Florida BULLS HEAD RD 42 53 48.5 74 08 03.5 GPS 42.89680556 ‐74.134306 6 32 N 3.00 Domestic NYRD10119 09‐Oct‐06

MT1052 MONTGOMERY Florida BULLSHEAD RD 42 52 25.8 74 10 27.0 GPS 42.87383333 ‐74.174167 220 12.00 6 20 N 5.00 Domestic NYRD10227 13‐Oct‐06

MT1064 MONTGOMERY Florida MC DOUGALL RD,  42 52 59.2 74 06 49.8 EST 42.88311111 ‐74.113833 260 20.00 6 20 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10253

MT1066 MONTGOMERY Florida
558 PATTERSONVILLE 
RD, FLORIDA 42 53 37.3 74 07 19.5 GPS 42.89369444 ‐74.122083 94 84.00 6 24 N 12.00 Domestic NYRD10100 15‐Dec‐06 YES N

MT1067 MONTGOMERY Florida
BELLDONS ROAD, 
TOWN OF FLORIDA 42 53 42.0 74 11 01.2 GPS 42.895 ‐74.183667 300 8.00 6 20 N 5.00 Domestic NYRD10231 01‐Dec‐06

MT1080 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
385 SWART HILL RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 55 01.2 74 05 49.0 GPS 42.917 ‐74.096944 786 118 14 107.00 22.00 6 24 N 5.25 Domestic NYRD10100 YES N

MT1086 MONTGOMERY Florida 418 Langley Rd,  42 52 53.5 74 11 18.4 GPS 42.88152778 ‐74.188444 741 106 ‐999 10.00 106.60 6 108.5 N 6.00 Domestic NYRD10100 21‐May‐07 YES N

MT1088 MONTGOMERY Florida 42 53 00.7 74 12 02.3 GPS 42.88352778 ‐74.200639 692 150 147.50 6 149 N 40.00 Domestic NYRD10100 14‐Sep‐07

MT1093 MONTGOMERY Florida
BULLS HEAD RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 53 46.6 74 08 05.9 GPS 42.89627778 ‐74.134972 590 208 6 40.50 6 22 N 8.00 Domestic NYRD10027 18‐Jun‐07

MT1098 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam WATER STREEET 42 56 15.0 74 08 31.0 GPS 42.9375 ‐74.141944 622 360 16 99.00 6 20 N 30.00 Domestic NYRD10227 09‐Mar‐09
MT1118 MONTGOMERY Florida THAYER RD 628 402 30 200.00 38.00 6 40 N 0.50 Domestic NYRD10005 17‐Oct‐07 NO Y

MT1134 MONTGOMERY Florida 42 54 01.6 74 11 21.1 42.90044444 ‐74.189194 744 162 155.00 6 153 N 8.00 Domestic NYRD10100 14‐Mar‐08

MT1149 MONTGOMERY Florida 42 54 38.8 74 11 10.9 GPS 42.91077778 ‐74.186361 820 412 287.00 6 23 N 0.01 Domestic NYRD10100 10‐Jun‐09

MT1176 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam 42 54 55.6 74 07 36.6 GPS 42.91544444 ‐74.126833 53 ‐999 53.00 6 55 N 6.00 Domestic NYRD10100 15‐Dec‐08

MT1184 MONTGOMERY Florida (254) MC DOUGALL RD,  42 53 12.6 74 07 00.0 EST 42.88683333 ‐74.116667 181 6 7.00 6 20.33 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10101 12‐Aug‐09 YES N

MT1187 MONTGOMERY Florida
MC DOUGALL RD, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 53 04.8 74 06 46.5 EST 42.88466667 ‐74.112917 220 30.00 6 20 N 6.00 Domestic NYRD10253

MT1191 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
164 CRANES HOLLOW 
RD, AMSTERDAM 42 55 17.1 74 07 55.3 GPS 42.92141667 ‐74.132028 356 160 130 6.00 6 140 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10002 04‐Aug‐09

MT1204 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam ROBB RD 42 55 20.3 74 06 22.1 GPS 42.92230556 ‐74.106139 328 280 19 35.00 6 25 N 5.00 Domestic NYRD10027 04‐Nov‐09
MT1219 MONTGOMERY Florida RT 5 263 62 ‐999 11.00 59.00 6 59 Y 5 57 5.00 Public NYRD10002 03‐Mar‐10 NO Y

MT1227 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
180 CHAPMAN DR, 
AMSTERDAM 42 55 21.4 74 09 26.8 EST 42.92261111 ‐74.157444 300 150 38 18.00 43.50 6 46 N 100.00 Domestic NYRD10002 09‐Apr‐10 YES N

MT1237 MONTGOMERY Florida 241 MC DOUGALL RD 42 53 07.0 74 06 43.8 EST 42.88527778 ‐74.112167 362 4 6 22 N 0.14 Domestic NYRD10014 06‐Aug‐10 YES N

MT1238 MONTGOMERY Florida
241 MC DOUGALL RD, 
WELL #2 42 53 08.4 74 06 46.8 GPS 42.88566667 ‐74.113 277 16 84.00 6 21 N 12.00 Domestic NYRD10014 06‐Aug‐10 YES N

MT1280 MONTGOMERY Florida
BULLS HEAD RD, 
FLORIDA 42 53 22.6 74 09 06.7 42.88961111 ‐74.151861 310 ‐999 40.00 6 310 N 30.00 Domestic NYRD10030 01‐Oct‐12

MT1299 MONTGOMERY Florida
MC DOUGALL RD, LOT 
9, FLORIDA 42 53 24.6 74 06 42.5 EST 42.89016667 ‐74.111806 65 ‐999 8.00 6 62 Y 5 60 25.00 Domestic NYRD10055 24‐Oct‐12

MT1369 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
294 Langley Rd. 
Amsterdam 42 52 57.3 74 11 54.7 GPS 42.88258333 ‐74.198528 667 73 ‐999 0.00 73.00 6 75 N 50.00 Domestic NYRD10002 24‐Jul‐14 YES N

MT1384 MONTGOMERY Florida
MCDUGALL RD, LOT 7, 
PATTERSONVILLE 240 48 6 50 N 7.00 Domestic NYRD10253 11‐Sep‐14

MT1454 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam

240 Cranes Hollow Rd., 
Amsterdam, NY 12010 
WELL #1 42 55 32.8 74 07 33.5 GPS 42.92577778 ‐74.125972 543 202 6 185.00 6 20.5 N Domestic NYRD10002 06‐Jul‐16

MT1455 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam

240 Cranes Hollow Rd., 
Amsterdam, NY 12010 
WELL #2 42 55 35.5 74 07 32.8 GPS 42.92652778 ‐74.125778 546 172 15 8.00 6 20.5 N 2.50 Domestic NYRD10002 06‐Jul‐16

MT1487 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
703 Thayer Rd., 
Amsterdam, 42 53 12.0 74 09 18.0 GPS 42.88666667 ‐74.155 770 384 185.00 N 2.00 Domestic NYRD10027 29‐Jun‐17

MT1496 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
1281 BULLSHEAD RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 54 27.4 74 07 22.0 GPS 42.90761111 ‐74.122778 240 48.40 6 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10005 31‐Aug‐17

MT1497 MONTGOMERY Florida
345 PATTERSONVILLE 
RD, FLORIDA 42 54 15.5 74 08 11.2 GPS 42.90430556 ‐74.136444 995 240 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10119 16‐Oct‐17

MT1498 MONTGOMERY Florida
351 PATTERSONVILLE 
RD, FLORIDA 42 54 16.2 74 08 10.7 GPS 42.9045 ‐74.136306 629 440 10 6 20 N 1.00 Domestic NYRD10119 17‐Oct‐17

MT1500 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
774 ST HWY 5S, 
AMSTERDAM 42 55 02.3 74 08 49.9 GPS 42.91730556 ‐74.147194 98 ‐999 15.00 6 93 Y 5 5 100.00 Domestic NYRD10005 06‐Oct‐17



MT1507 MONTGOMERY Florida
140 State Hwy 5S, 
Pattersonville 42 53 52.8 74 05 30.9 nForm 42.898 ‐74.091917 276 128 ‐999 10.00 6 128 Y 5 100.00 Domestic NYRD10002 01‐May‐18

MT632 MONTGOMERY Florida
188 Thayer Rd, 
AMSTERDAM 42 55 04.2 74 10 42.3 EST 42.91783333 ‐74.178417 88 45 78.00 45.00 6 45 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10101 29‐Mar‐01 YES N

MT635 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
148 CRANE HOLLOW 
RD, AMSTERDAM 42 55 11.9 74 07 55.4 42.91997222 ‐74.132056 162 2.00 6 143 N 60.00 Domestic NYRD10005 20‐Jul‐01

MT713 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
274 SWART HILL RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 54 51.2 74 06 25.4 EST 42.91422222 ‐74.107056 235 N 0.50 Domestic NYRD10205 22‐May‐03 YES N

MT740 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam 42 55 02.0 74 06 30.0 42.91722222 ‐74.108333 160 40.00 6 38 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10227 06‐Apr‐02

MT807 MONTGOMERY Florida
545 BULLSHEAD RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 52 48.4 74 10 21.9 GPS 42.88011111 ‐74.17275 373 324.00 6 52 N 4.00 Domestic NYRD10100 02‐Jul‐03 YES N

MT810 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
274 SWART HILL RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 54 52.0 74 06 20.0 42.91444444 ‐74.105556 420 276.00 6 30 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10227 23‐Jun‐03

MT815 MONTGOMERY Florida Schuyler Rd,  42 52 45.4 74 10 42.8 GPS 42.87927778 ‐74.178556 821 37 11 9.00 11.00 6 13 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10100 28‐Jun‐03 YES N

MT851 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam RT 67 42 56 24.6 74 09 14.4 GPS 42.94016667 ‐74.154 158 30.00 6 31 N 2.50 Domestic NYRD10227 13‐Oct‐05

MT856 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam TRUAX RD 42 55 36.0 74 09 20.0 42.92666667 ‐74.155556 531 93 45.00 6 65 N 14.00 Domestic NYRD10231 11‐Dec‐03

MT865 MONTGOMERY Florida
BELLDON'S RD, 
FLORIDA, NY 42 53 51.4 74 11 13.9 GPS 42.89761111 ‐74.187194 502 100.00 6 40 N 4.00 Domestic NYRD10005 06‐Apr‐04

MT881 MONTGOMERY Florida PATTERSONVILLE RD 42 53 59.9 74 07 49.7 42.89997222 ‐74.130472 139 19.00 6 33 N 6.00 Domestic NYRD10027 24‐Nov‐04

MT913 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
149 CRANES HOLLOW 
ROAD 42 55 12.9 74 07 57.7 42.92025 ‐74.132694 135 2.00 6 120 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10253

MT918 MONTGOMERY Florida 42 53 48.7 74 07 13.4 42.89686111 ‐74.120389 250 207.00 6 23 N 5.25 Domestic NYRD10100 18‐Jun‐05

MT935 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
137 RIVERVIEW DR, 
AMSTERDAM 42 55 02.7 74 07 52.8 GPS 42.91741667 ‐74.131333 130 ‐999 0.00 130.00 6 130 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10030 17‐Sep‐05 YES N

MT937 MONTGOMERY Glen 42 52 00.0 74 10 54.0 GPS 42.86666667 ‐74.181667 1007 93 15.00 6 N 15.00 Domestic NYRD10148 20‐Jul‐05

MT959 MONTGOMERY Florida DORN RD 42 52 15.0 74 09 30.0 GPS 42.87083333 ‐74.158333 804 500 16 346.00 18.00 6 20 N Domestic NYRD10227 08‐Oct‐05 YES N

MT980 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
293 TRUAX RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 56 00.3 74 08 53.4 EST 42.93341667 ‐74.148167 507 190 33 39.00 33.00 6 36 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10227 30‐Jan‐06 YES N

MT982 MONTGOMERY Amsterdam
SWART HILL RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 54 54.0 74 06 26.8 EST 42.915 ‐74.107444 521 300 4 220.00 20.00 6 20 N 4.00 Domestic NYRD10227 03‐Feb‐06 YES N

MT997 MONTGOMERY Florida 42 52 40.0 74 09 30.0 GPS 42.87777778 ‐74.158333 876 380 30.00 6 20 N 0.75 Domestic NYRD10227 16‐Feb‐06

SN1035 SCHENECTADY Princetown
1512 SCOTCH CHURCH 
RD, PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 16.0 74 06 46.0 EST 42.87111111 ‐74.112778 219 80 0.00 79.00 6 80 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10027 29‐Apr‐03 YES N

SN1130 SCHENECTADY Duanesburg 42 52 18.7 74 08 03.8 GPS 42.87186111 ‐74.134389 924 135 115.00 6 20 N 4.00 Domestic NYRD10100 14‐Apr‐05

SN1149 SCHENECTADY Duanesburg RT 160 42 51 43.2 74 08 39.5 GPS 42.862 ‐74.144306 1260 398 28.50 6 100 N 3.00 Domestic NYRD10027 17‐Mar‐06

SN1162 SCHENECTADY Duanesburg 345 FITZDON RD 42 51 16.1 74 08 46.9 EST 42.85447222 ‐74.146361 370 18 20.00 20.00 6 20 N 8.00 Domestic NYRD10253 YES N

SN1177 SCHENECTADY Rotterdam
4983 RYNEX CORNER 
RD 42 53 03.2 74 04 51.7 RPS 42.88422222 ‐74.081028 420 10 10.00 18.00 6 20 N 5.00 Domestic NYRD10398 YES N

SN1184 SCHENECTADY Princetown
2515 SCOTCH CHURCH 
RD, PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 42.5 74 05 55.4 GPS 42.87847222 ‐74.098722 1413 402 40.00 6 80 N 7.00 Domestic NYRD10005 01‐Nov‐05

SN1193 SCHENECTADY Princetown
1275 SCOTCH CHURCH 
RD, PATTERSON 42 52 20.3 74 07 01.4 EST 42.87230556 ‐74.117056 702 178 ‐999 0.00 178.00 6 180 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10227 30‐Jan‐06 YES N

SN1196 SCHENECTADY Princetown
4405 RYNEX CO. RD, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 39.0 74 05 07.0 GPS 42.8775 ‐74.085278 548 180 90.00 6 66 N 3.00 Domestic NYRD10227 13‐Feb‐06

SN1251 SCHENECTADY Glenville
TOAREUEAND RD, OFF 
WOLF HOLLOW 42 53 57.2 74 04 59.4 EST 42.89922222 ‐74.083167 395 300 5 180.00 20.00 6 20 N 7.00 Domestic NYRD10227 19‐Jun‐07 YES N

SN1280 SCHENECTADY Duanesburg RT 160 42 52 10.9 74 08 14.4 GPS 42.86969444 ‐74.137333 1055 104 18 1.00 19.00 6 20 N 15.00 Domestic NYRD10027 16‐Jun‐08 YES N

SN1418 SCHENECTADY Princetown
4684 RYNEX CORNERS 
RD, PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 49.6 74 05 02.3 GPS 42.88044444 ‐74.083972 506 399 32 6 40 N 0.00 Domestic NYRD10027 14‐Dec‐12

SN1451 SCHENECTADY Glenville
836 TOUREUNA RD, 
AMSTERDAM 42 54 12.1 74 05 03.6 GPS 42.90336111 ‐74.084333 420 4 6 20 N 4.00 Domestic NYRD10119 16‐Dec‐13

SN1466 SCHENECTADY Princetown
660 STERLING RD, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 51 48.7 74 06 52.6 GPS 42.86352778 ‐74.114611 780 299 19 40.00 6 20 N 0.00 Domestic NYRD10027 15‐Sep‐14

SN1555 SCHENECTADY Florida
321 McDougall Rd., 
Pattersonville 42 52 59.0 74 07 16.0 GPS 42.88305556 ‐74.121111 1160 479 8 200.00 6 20 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10027

SN902 MONTGOMERY Florida
604 PATTERSONVILLE 
RD. 42 53 39.8 74 07 04.1 EST 42.89438889 ‐74.117806 175 30.00 6 20 N 15.00 Domestic NYRD10002 15‐Aug‐00



SN964 SCHENECTADY Princetown
SCOTCH CHURCH, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 12.4 74 06 17.5 EST 42.87011111 ‐74.104861 725 325 44 ‐1.00 46.00 6 47 N 10.00 Domestic NYRD10002 04‐Mar‐02 YES N

SN975 SCHENECTADY Princetown
4266 Rynex Corners Rd, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 30.0 74 05 09.0 GPS 42.875 ‐74.085833 700 60 45 30.00 45.00 6 48 N 20.00 Domestic NYRD10227 08‐Feb‐02 YES N

SN978 SCHENECTADY Princetown
1237 MUSELBEEK RD, 
PATTERSONVILLE 42 52 22.4 74 06 21.7 GPS 42.87288889 ‐74.106028 772 200 70.00 6 20 N 40.00 Domestic NYRD10002 09‐Mar‐05

SN991 SCHENECTADY Duanesburg 42 51 41.9 74 08 29.7 42.86163889 ‐74.141583 171 155.00 6 35 N 5.25 Domestic NYRD10100 18‐Apr‐03



COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS 

I APPLY TO INSPECT THE FOLLOWING RECORD(S) _________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________  ______________________________________________ 

 Requested By  (please print)  Signature 

______________________________________________________  __________________________ 

 Mailing Address  Date 

APPROVED _______ 

DENIED __________     (reasons checked below) 

___  Confidential disclosure 

___  Part of Investigatory Files 

___  Unwarranted Invasion of Personal Privacy 

___  Record Which This Agency is Legal Custodian Cannot Be Found 

___  Record is Not Maintained by this Agency 

___  Exempted by Statute Other Than Freedom of Information Act 

___  Other (Specify)  

SIGNATURE______________________________________________     DATE: _________________________ 

TITLE/DEPT. OR AGENCY HEAD _____________________________________________________________ 

DEPT. HEAD:  Return Form to Records Access Officer 

NOTICE:   You have the right to appeal a denial of this application to the County Attorney within 30 days of 

receipt of denial. 

I HEREBY APPEAL:  ______________________________________  _________________________ 

 Signature  Date 

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO THE RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER 
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From: Brittany Kolbe
To: McGowan, Katherine
Subject: RE: FOIL
Date: Thursday, May 30, 2019 12:57:32 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Katherine,
 
I am the records access officer for Montgomery County, and the information you are seeking is not
kept at the county nor by any county department. 
 
I would suggest sending the FOIL to the Town of Florida Town Clerk. 
 
Thank you, and if you have any further questions feel free to contact me at any time.
 
Brittany
 
From: McGowan, Katherine [mailto:KMcGowan@trccompanies.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2019 9:49 AM
To: Brittany Kolbe
Cc: Vaillant, Heather
Subject: [SPAM] RE: FOIL
 
Hi Brittany,
 
I have attached a PDF of the Request for Access to Public Records which includes a map of the area
in question. Please do not hesitate to contact me via the information below if you have any
questions regarding this request.
 
Thank you!
Katherine
 
Katherine McGowan
Environmental Scientist
 

225 Greenfield Parkway, Suite 102, Liverpool, NY 13088
T 315.671.1602 | F 315.451.7903 | C 315.418.6710
LinkedIn | Twitter | Blog | TRCcompanies.com

From: Brittany Kolbe [mailto:bkolbe@co.montgomery.ny.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 2:19 PM
To: McGowan, Katherine <KMcGowan@trccompanies.com>
Subject: FOIL
 
You can send it to me!
 
Brittany Kolbe

mailto:bkolbe@co.montgomery.ny.us
mailto:KMcGowan@trccompanies.com
https://nam01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Ftrc-companies-inc&data=02%7C01%7CKMcGowan%40trccompanies.com%7C3794f7f4784248ffa5a108d6e51fe66f%7C543eaf7b7e0d4076a34d1fc8cc20e5bb%7C0%7C0%7C636948322517857741&sdata=CXWZFIspDehT3zHeSjSP91b5LG5wt0sxAtGTUUGSXaw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FTRC_Companies&data=02%7C01%7CKMcGowan%40trccompanies.com%7C3794f7f4784248ffa5a108d6e51fe66f%7C543eaf7b7e0d4076a34d1fc8cc20e5bb%7C0%7C0%7C636948322517857741&sdata=arLprcGbsrimer0m8beW4t08MWfQFUKhGVKItJyhj6Q%3D&reserved=0
http://www.trccompanies.com/insights/
http://www.trccompanies.com/
mailto:bkolbe@co.montgomery.ny.us
mailto:KMcGowan@trccompanies.com

(> TRC





Montgomery County Clerk
518-853-8111
 



 
July 29, 2019 
 
Sent via email to: corey.nellis@ny.nacdnet.net 
 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Montgomery County SWCD – Fultonville Service Center 
Attn: Corey Nellis – District Manager 
4001 State Highway 5s 
Fultonville, NY 12072 
 
RE:   High River Energy Center, LLC  

High River Energy Center Project 
Town of Florida, Montgomery County, New York 

 Information Request 
 

To Mr. Nellis: 
 
High River Energy Center, LLC is proposing the development of a solar energy center in the Town of Florida in 
Montgomery County, New York. High River Energy Center, LLC plans to submit an application to the NYS Board 
on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment in pursuit of a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and 
Public Need to construct the High River Energy Center (the Project) under Article 10 of the Public Service Law 
(PSL). 
 
High River Energy Center, LLC is proposing to construct a 90-megawatt solar photovoltaic system on land leased 
from owners of private property. The Project location is illustrated on the attached map (Figure 1). Proposed 
components will include commercial-scale solar arrays, access roads, inverters, fencing, buried (and possibly 
overhead) electric collection lines, and electrical interconnection facilities. The Project is scheduled for construction 
in late 2020/early 2021. Additional information about the Project can be found on the Project website at 
highriverenergycenter.com. 
 
TRC, on behalf of High River Energy Center, LLC, is requesting groundwater well information for the area outlined 
in the enclosed shapefiles. More specifically, we request the location, construction logs, depths, and descriptions 
of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within the indicated areas in Montgomery County. The enclosed 
shapefile package has been provided to assist in your review of the Project Study Area and outline the area 
requested for groundwater well information. Please note, this information request is being made in order to help 
prepare the Article 10 Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC by calling (518) 
688-3133 or via email at HVaillant@TRCcompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Heather Vaillant 
Project Manager 
 
cc:  Bill Boer, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Keddy Chandran, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
 Samantha Kranes, TRC 
 
Attachments:  Figure 1: Site Location Map 

Project Study Area shapefiles 



 

 

Attachment A 
Figure 1: Site Location Map 
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• Oistrtct Attorney 
• Federal. State & Loc.al 

Repr~tat111es 

• Shenff 

• CountYNews 
• Freedomoflnfonnation 

Request 

• ContxtUs 

Pie= fill out the form below. SchenectadyC.OOOtywill hove 1M (5) business days to ac:knowledi'! the request 

Start 

Name" 

Katherine McGowan 

Address • 

TRC. 225 Q-eenfield Parlcway, Slite 102 

City" 

Uverpool 

State " 

NY 

Zip coo.-!1= 
Email Address · 

lcmcg<>war@trccompanie;.com 

Phone " 

315·671·1602 

Please list all documents to be examined. Please be sure to include any and all pertinent information pertaining to your 
request includins document names, dates, locations, etc. • 

Groundwater""ll information for an area within the Towns of Glenville. Rotterdam prjoo:lown and Quaneslug 
Specifically, the locatioo, construction logs, depths, and descriptioo15 of ellCXl<lnteted bedtock tor arounctwater ..,lis. 
Please contact me directly fa< a map that outlines the area for which"" are requesti111 data. 



• District Attorney 

• Federal, State & local 

Representatives 

• Sheriff 

• County News 

• Freedom of Information 

Request 

• ContactUs 

Please fill out t he form below. Schenectady County will have five (5) business days to acknowledge the request 

Start Complete 

Name • 

Katherin McGowan 

Address • 

TRC, 225 Greefield Parkway, Suite 102 

City • 

Liverpool 

State • 

NY 

ZipCode • l13088 

£mail Address • 

kmcgowan@trccompanies.com 

Phone • 

315-671-1602 

Please list all documents to be examined. Please be sure to include any and all pertinent information pertaining to your 

request including document names, dates, locations, etc. • 

Groundwater well information for an area within the Towns of Glenville, Rotterdam, Prjocetowo. and Quaoesbut:& 

Specifically, the location, construction logs, depths, and descriptions or encountered bedrock for groundwater wells. 

Please contact me directly for a map t hat outlines the area for which we ar e requesting data. An original request was 

submitted on May 28, 2019. 1 

Please list all documents you wish to be copied($ .25 charge per page) 
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